OP \$40.00 5295785

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM543919

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cryptocuff, LLC		09/09/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	StratX IT Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	10 New King Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 215	
City:	White Plains	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10604	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5295785	CRYPTOCUFF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129800120
Email: pto@fkks.com
Correspondent Name: Jean Voutsinas
Address Line 1: 28 Liberty Street

Address Line 2: Frankfurt Kurnit Klein & Selz PC
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Voutsinas
SIGNATURE:	/Jean Voutsinas/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Cryptocuff Executed Assignment of Assets-9-9-19#page1.tif source=Cryptocuff Executed Assignment of Assets-9-9-19#page2.tif source=Cryptocuff Executed Assignment of Assets-9-9-19#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006764 FRAME: 0005

900518091

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF ASSETS

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF CONTRACTS, dated as of September 9, 2019, by and between **Cryptocuff**, **LLC**, 10 New King St | Suite 215 | White Plains, NY 10604, a Delaware domestic Corporation ("Assignor"), and **StratX IT Solutions**, **LLC**, a New York limited liability company having an address 10 New King Street, Suite 215 White Plains, NY 10604 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest as to any and all assets, including, but not limited to any and all intellectual property identified on the **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "**Assets**") to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, sets over and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, without representation or warranty by or recourse to Assignor, express or implied, by operation of law or otherwise, except as expressly provided herein or in, by and between Assignor; all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, and to and under the Assets set forth in Exhibit **A**, including all of the associated good will of the business in which the mark is used, to have and to hold the same unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, from and after the date hereof,
- 2. Assignee hereby assumes all right, title and interest to the Assets set forth in Exhibit **A** and Assignor's obligations thereunder to the extent accruing from and after the date hereof.
- 3. The Assignor and Assignee agree to execute, acknowledge and deliver such other or further instruments of transfer or assignment as the other party may reasonably require to confirm the foregoing assignment and

TRADEMARK REEL: 006764 FRAME: 0006 assumption, or as may be otherwise reasonably requested by Assignee or Assignor to carry out the intent and purposes hereof.

- 4. This Assignment and Assumption of Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, which together shall constitute on single agreement of the parties hereto.
- 5. Assignee hereby agrees to and shall indemnify, defend and hold Assignor harmless from and against any claim, demand, cause of action, charge, judgment, damage, liability, cost or expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal costs) (collectively, the "Indemnified Losses") relating to any of the Assets set forth in Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment and Assumption of Contract to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR: Cryptocuff, LLC

Name: Thomas A. Telesca

Title: Member

Tamen A. Zal

Signed: Effective July 3, 2019

ASSIGNEE: Stratx IT Solutions, LLC

By:

Name: Thomas A. Telesca

Zamen A. Zak

Title: Operating Manager

Dated: Signed Effective July 3, 2019

Schedule A

All intellectual property rights, including but not limited to patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets with the good will of the business in which the mark is used and associated rights to exploit the computer programming and software known as Cryptocuff, including the registered Mark:

CRYPTOCUFF

Goods and Services

IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Computer software, namely, anti-malware software application; Computer software for providing network and computer

security; computer software for use in management of malware threat responses for computers attached to a computer network. FIRST USE: 20161101. FIRST USE IN

COMMERCE: 20161101

Standard Characters Claimed

Mark Drawing Code

(4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Serial Number

87333502

Filing Date

February 13, 2017

Current Basis

Original Filing

Basis

1A

Published for Opposition

July 11, 2017

Registration

5295785

Number

Registration Date

September 26, 2017

Owner

(REGISTRANT) CryptoCuff, LLC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY DELAWARE c/o Frankfurt Kurnit Klein & Selz PC 488 Madison Avenue, 10th Fl. New York NEW

YORK 10022

Attorney of Record

Jean Voutsinas

Type of Mark

TRADEMARK

Register

PRINCIPAL

Live/Dead Indicator

RECORDED: 10/04/2019

LIVE

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006764 FRAME: 0008**